ITP Series DC-DC Converter
xxx Series
Models & Ratings
Notes
1. Input currents measured at nominal input voltage.
2. Maximum capacitive load is per output.
• Regulated single & dual outputs from 3.3 to 15VDC
• Wide 4:1 input range
• Input ranges 4.5 to 18, 9 to 36, 18 to 75VDC
• Ultra-compact SIP6 package
• 1.6kVDC input/output isolation
• High efficiency
• Complies with EN55032
• Short-circuit protection
• Remote On/Off (single output versions only)
• -40°C to +75°C operating temperature
• Full power to +70°C
• MTBF >0.95 Mhrs (MIL-HDBK-217F, +25°C GB)
• 3 year warranty
Dimensions:
ITP:
0.67 x 0.40 x 0.46” (17.0 x 10.1 x 11.7 mm)
3 Watts
Input Voltage Output Voltage
Output Current
(Full Load)
Input Current(1) Maximum
Capacitive Load(2) Efficiency Model Number
No Load Full Load
4.5-18 V
3.3 V 700 mA 45 mA 257 mA 3300 µF 75% ITP0312S3V3
5.0 V 600 mA 45 mA 309 mA 1680 µF 81% ITP0312S05
12.0 V 250 mA 50 mA 301 mA 820 µF 83% ITP0312S12
15.0 V 200 mA 55 mA 301 mA 680 µF 83% ITP0312S15
±5.0 V ±300 mA 40 mA 313 mA ±1000 µF 80% ITP0312D05
±12.0 V ±125 mA 50 mA 305 mA ±470 µF 82% ITP0312D12
±15.0 V ±100 mA 60 mA 301 mA ±330 µF 83% ITP0312D15
9-36  V
3.3 V 700 mA 25 mA 127 mA 3300 µF 76% ITP0324S3V3
5.0 V 600 mA 25 mA 152 mA 1680 µF 82% ITP0324S05
12.0 V 250 mA 35 mA 149 mA 820 µF 84% ITP0324S12
15.0 V 200 mA 35 mA 149 mA 680 µF 84% ITP0324S15
±5.0 V ±300 mA 30 mA 154 mA ±1000 µF 81% ITP0324D05
±12.0 V ±125 mA 35 mA 151 mA ±470 µF 83% ITP0324D12
±15.0 V ±100 mA 40 mA 149 mA ±330 µF 84% ITP0324D15
18-75 V
3.3 V 700 mA 15 mA 65 mA 3300 µF 74% ITP0348S3V3
5.0 V 600 mA 15 mA 77 mA 1680 µF 81% ITP0348S05
12.0 V 250 mA 15 mA 77 mA 820 µF 81% ITP0348S12
15.0 V 200 mA 20 mA 76 mA 680 µF 82% ITP0348S15
±5.0 V ±300 mA 15 mA 79 mA ±1000 µF 79% ITP0348D05
±12.0 V ±125 mA 20 mA 78 mA ±470 µF 80% ITP0348D12
±15.0 V ±100 mA 30 mA 78 mA ±330 µF 80% ITP0348D15
The ITP series offers a compact 3W, cost effective DC-DC module with a wide range of input voltages and output voltages and regulation to 1%.
Industrial temperature range with a robust encapsulated construction.
ITP Series
www.xppower.com 2
DC-DC Converter
Input
Output
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Output Voltage 3.3 30 VDC See Models and Ratings table
Initial Set Accuracy ±1 %
Minimum Load 0 A No minimum load required
Line Regulation ±0.2 %
Load Regulation ±1 % From 0 to 100% load
Cross Regulation ±5 % On dual output models when one load is varied between
25% and 100% and other is fixed at 100%
Transient Response Deviation ±5 % deviation Recovery time 500 µs, 25% load step change
Ripple & Noise
150
mV pk-pk
Single Output. 20 MHz bandwidth. Measured using 0.1 µF
ceramic capacitor and 10 µF electrolytic capacitor
100 Dual Output. 20 MHz bandwidth. Measured using 0.1 µF
ceramic capacitor and 10 µF electrolytic capacitor
Over Current Protection 150 % Overcurrent threshold
Short Circuit Protection Continuous, with auto recovery
Maximum Capacitive Load See Models and Ratings table
Temperature Coefficient 0.02 %/ ˚C
Remote On/Off
Output is on if Remote On/Off (pin 3) is open
Output turns off if 2-4 mA is applied to Remote On/Off (pin 3). Via 1kΩ resistor. Applies to single output models.
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Input Voltage Range
4.5 12 18
VDC
ITP0312 series
9 24 36 ITP0324 series
18 48 75 ITP0348 series
Input Filter Capacitor
Input Reflected Ripple 20 mA pk-pk Through 27 µH inductor and 47 µF capacitor
Input Surge
25
VDC for 100 ms
12 V models, ITP0312 series
50 24 V models, ITP0324 series
100 48 V models, ITP0348 series
Inhibit Mode Input Current 2.5 mA Measured by Vin nominal, when inhibited
General
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Efficiency 74 84 % See Models and Ratings table
Isolation: Input to Output 1600 VDC Functional
Switching Frequency 100 kHz
Isolation Resistance 109 Ω
Isolation Capacitance 40 pF
Power Density 24 Win3
Mean Time Between Failure 0.95 Mhrs MIL-HDBK-217F, +25 °C GB
Case Material Non conductive black plastic
Potting Material Epoxy (UL94V-0 rated)
Pin Material C5191R-H Solder-coated
Solder Process JEDEC J-STD 020D.1. 260 °C max. 1.5 mm from case 10s max.
Weight 0.008 (3.85) lb (g)
Environmental
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Operating Temperature -40 75 °C Derate from 100% load at +70 °C to no load at +75 °C
Storage Temperature -55 +125 °C
Case Temperature +100 °C
Humidity 95 %RH Non-condensing
Cooling Natural convection
EMC: Emissions
Phenomenon Standard Test Level Notes & Conditions
Conducted EN55032 Class A
External components required. See application notes.
Radiated EN55032 Class A
0.67 (17.00)
ITP
Single
ITP
Dual
0.46
(11.7)
0.1
(2.41)
0.10
(2.54)
0.10
(2.54)0.50
(12.7)
0.03
(0.55)
0.03
(0.55)
0.03
(0.55)
0.03
(0.55)
0.03
(0.55)
0.03
(0.55)
0.40
(10.2)
0.10
(2.38)
0.40
(10.2)
0.11
(2.67)
0.02
(0.5)
0.02
(0.5)
0.69 (17.52)
0.12
(3.00)
0.12
(3.00)
0.38
(9.45)
0.48
(12.2)
0.01
(0.25)
Printed
Face
0.50
(12.7)
0.1
(2.41)
0.02
(0.5)
0.02 (0.5)
0.46
(11.7)
0.67 (17.00)
C3
ITP Series
DC-DC Converter
29 Jan 19
EMC: Immunity
Phenomenon Standard Test Level Criteria Notes & Conditions
ESD EN61000-4-2 ±8 kV Air Discharge A
Radiated EN61000-4-3 10 V/M A
EFT/Burst EN61000-4-4 ±2 kV A External input capacitor required 220 µF/100 V
Surge EN61000-4-5 ±2 kV A External input capacitor required 220 µF/100 V
Conducted EN61000-4-6 10 V rms A
Magnetic Fields EN61000-4-8 100 A/m A
1. All dimensions are in inches (mm)
2. Weight: 0.008lbs (3.85 g) approx.
3. Pin diameter: 0.02±0.002 (0.5±0.05)
4. Pin pitch tolerance: ±0.014 (±0.35)
5. Case tolerance: ±0.02 (±0.5)
Notes
Pin Connections
Pin Single Dual
1 -Vin -Vin
2 +Vin +Vin
3 Remote On/Off N/C
4 N/C +Vout
5 +Vout Common
6 -Vout -Vout
Mechanical Details
Application Notes
EMI Filter
C2
+
-40
25%
50%
75%
100%
Operating Temperature (°C)
O
ut
p
ut
 P
ow
er
-20 0 20 40 60 80
70 75
100 120
+Vin
-Vin
2-4 mA
5V
Remote On/Off
+Vin
-Vin
EFT & Surge
Derating CurveRemote On/Off
Model C1 L C3
ITP0312 1210, 10 µF, 35 V 2.2 µH 1206, 100 PF, 1kV
ITP0324 1210, 2.2 µF, 35 V 10 µH 1206, 100 PF, 1kV
ITP0348 1210, 4.7 µF, 35 V 18 µH 1206, 100 PF, 1kV
C2
220 µF, 100 V
Safety
Safety Standard Notes & Conditions
UL / IEC / EN / 60950-1, 62368-1 Pending
Компания «ЭлектроПласт» предлагает заключение долгосрочных отношений при
поставках импортных электронных компонентов на взаимовыгодных условиях!
Наши преимущества:
 Оперативные поставки широкого спектра электронных компонентов отечественного и
импортного производства напрямую от производителей и с крупнейших мировых
складов;
  Поставка более 17-ти миллионов наименований электронных компонентов;
 Поставка сложных, дефицитных, либо снятых с производства позиций;
 Оперативные сроки поставки под заказ (от 5 рабочих дней);
 Экспресс доставка в любую точку России;
 Техническая поддержка проекта, помощь в подборе аналогов, поставка прототипов;
 Система менеджмента качества сертифицирована по Международному стандарту ISO
9001;
 Лицензия ФСБ на осуществление работ с использованием сведений, составляющих
государственную тайну;
 Поставка специализированных компонентов (Xilinx, Altera, Analog Devices, Intersil,
Interpoint, Microsemi, Aeroflex, Peregrine, Syfer, Eurofarad, Texas Instrument, Miteq,
Cobham, E2V, MA-COM, Hittite, Mini-Circuits,General Dynamics и др.);
Помимо этого, одним из направлений компании «ЭлектроПласт» является направление
«Источники питания». Мы предлагаем Вам помощь Конструкторского отдела:
 Подбор оптимального решения, техническое обоснование при выборе компонента;
 Подбор аналогов;
 Консультации по применению компонента;
 Поставка образцов и прототипов;
 Техническая поддержка проекта;
 Защита от снятия компонента с производства.
Как с нами связаться
Телефон: 8 (812) 309 58 32 (многоканальный)
Факс: 8 (812) 320-02-42
Электронная почта: org@eplast1.ru
Адрес: 198099, г. Санкт-Петербург, ул. Калинина,
дом 2, корпус 4, литера А.